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(b) the steps being taken to make the election process peaceful?

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON): (a) The percentage of poll according to preliminary assessment in the Mid-term Elections held in West Bengal, Bihar, Uttar Pradesh and Punjab in February,
1969 was as follows:-

l. West Bengal
2. Bihar
3. Ut tar Pradesh
4. Punjab

66.58%
50.47%
53.50%
71.67%

(b) The elections were held, by and large, in a peaceful and orderly manner. However, the Election Commission are examining proposals to ensure orderly and peaceful poll. .
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*87. SHRIMATI SAVITRI SHY AM:
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI.
CUL TURf be pleased to state:
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(a) whether the President of World Bank, Mr. Robert McNamara, studied the progress of agricultural development and research programmes in India during his recent visit; and

(b) if so, the results thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT & COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) and (b).
The general purpose of the visit of Mr. McNamara was to acquaint himself with the facts of the economic development which had so far taken place in India and therefore he was given only a general background of the agriculture development and also a general resume of the research programmes in agriculture.
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Arrest of Manager, Gujarat Unit of Food Corporation of India

*89. SHRI GANESH GHOSH: Will the Minister of FOOD & AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:J

(a) whether the Manager, Gujarat Unit of the Food Corporation of India was arrested on the 30th December, 1968 ;

(b) if so; the reasons for his arrest;
and

(c) action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERA TION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During investigation of a case involving theft of stocks of foodgrains belonging to the Food Corporation of India and stored in Janta Rice Mills, Lambha, Ahmedabad District, the Police alleged evidence of . conspiracy against him.

(C) The officer has been placed under suspension with effect from the 9th January, 1969, pending further proceedings in the case registered against the officer.

Committee on Colourlsat/on of V .... SJI8t1
·90. SHRI HEM RAJ:
SHRI VALMIKI CHOUDHARY :

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No.
707 on the 12th December, 1968 and state:

(a) for how long the' report of the Committee on the colourisation of Vanaspati has been under consideration;
and

(b) by what time a final decision will be taken on it?

